Agreement No. 15-524-2

'R’TATE OF GALFSE
STANDARD AGREEMENT AMENDMENT
STO2TA RS0 .
A Naniser. | Rietcmant Mombar
Bl erigiex viske i additianal pages ar sdded; 01 Pege(s) 1510253 AD2

Tegistetion Rimver

snd:Contracior named below:

1. ThisAgreementis entered into between the State Agsncy:

Ai;.nknuwn aséﬁPHar the State

Ca!n‘orma Departmeni of Public Health

Alst raeried 15,88 Contrsciory

“Gontiations Name'
County of Fresno

2. THE tétm, of his. July™, 2095 fhrough  Jure 30, 2010,
Agreementis: )

3:  The maximumamguntof this ‘$41'“ 540

Agreementafter thisamendmentis:  Four! Hundred Niretesn Thousand; Elve Hundred Ten Dollars

4. The parties mutvally agrée s thls ‘amendment as follows. All actions noted below are. by thts reference made a part
0f the Agreement and mcorpsra tn::d hareln:

L. Purpose of Amendment:. The purpose-of this amendment is to'modify the buﬁgetfbr Year 4 todecrease:
270.00 for the Chi :amydla sand Gonotrhea. Screening Project: The:amendmentalso:
mipdifies Extiibit Ay Scope -of Work to mandats the usecfa spec:f ic test for: chlamydia.and. ganorrhea screening:

(Cortinued)
mh@r ierms ‘and: cond tmns shall remain the same.
N WiT NESE" WHEREDF, this Aggemant has been amcuted by ihg arties: hamto
’ CALIFORNIA
GQNTRACTGR - ‘Departmental eneral- Servises
Lmirarlar % Namx. {i h&!{mﬂm ] {p@;&:fmg sfac:; t@#mi{wmmrpcmmm m«!nmmp el Use Omy‘

Cquntykqf‘_FrefSn.‘u
Byfauitonzer S ggatre)

Date Sagned D not Afpnj

<13)z0

. Sa} (# umtem. Cha rperson, Bsarcf of Suggrvisors:

Achi’msg
22871 Tul are Street, Room 301
Fresno, GASS721 L e R
s‘rfMEbF CALIFORNIA
Agoney: Nama T
California Department of Public:Health ‘
By {Adthdvited Sigstira) " Dt Signed o5t s
&
Feinited, Nssme anif. Tads of Parsan Bigeing ) T e D Exaimpt per:
widrshay @tegory‘ ChieT Gontraots Management Unit-

' am(ﬂl Manue. ‘Suite 74.262, NS -1802, PO, Box-897377,

raento, CA 95898-7377

ATTEST:

BERNICE E. SEIDEL

Clerk of the Board of Supervisors
County of Fresno, State of California

Bym.x CA—% Deputy




County of Fresno
15-10253 A0Z
Page 2 of 2

Exhibit B, Budget Detail and Payment Provisions, paragraph 4, subparagraph A is amended to read as follows:

4, Amounts Payable
A The amounts payable under this agreement shall not exceed:

1) $126,695 for the budget period of 07/01/2015 through 06/30/20186.
2) $110,695 for the budget period of 07/01/2016 through 06/30/2017.

3) $94 695 for the budget period of 07/01/2017 through 06/30/2018.

4) $94.605 $87,425 for the budget period of 07/01/2018 through 06/30/2019.

Exhibit B, Attachment IV, A01, Budget Year 4 is hereby replaced in its entirety and shall now read as Exhibil B,
A02, Attachment IV, Budget Year 4.



cce ’94;2617

1, the ofﬁcm] e 'd hﬁlmw CERTIF Y- UNDERT NALTY OF PERJURY that 1 am duly
auith x‘rized%;té}égﬁ v bind the prospective Coitttactor to the clanse(s)’ Hsted bolow. This.
certification is mzzdf: under thedaws ofthe State of Ca libmra

ot

Coritr aﬁtor/Bzddgzz Firm Name Z(ngr;gfm‘) o ‘ | Federal ID Number
County of Fresno: 946000512 |
By: M«zzzlmme -Szgﬂmtzrg) " ATTEST:
PN BERNICE E. SEIDEL
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors
County of.Fre.sno. State of California . st
o Byi&‘. w Deputy
Sal Qumtero Chaupcrson, Board of Supmwsnrs N v
Date Exeéuted Execiuted i the County of
Frgsiio

2. DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE REQUIREMENTS: Contractor will comply with the.

Tequirerents of the Dr ; lave Actof1990 and will provide a drug-free
workplace by takm"fth,»f { Howmg dctions:

:a. Publish a statement notifying employees that unlawful manufacture, distribution,
, dxspensatmn, possession.or use'ofa controlled substatice is:prohibited and:spetifying
actions 1o be taken: aaam&t empiﬂyees forviolations.

“b: Establish a Drug-Free Awareness Program to mfannfemployces?vabm:

1) the'dangers of dmg abuse Inthe w arkplace

2)thie person's or-otganization! -of maintaining a drug-free workplace;
3).any available cmmselmg, rehabz Ezta“" wand.e piayee aShﬁ stance. pmgrams:, and,
4) penaltzes that may bei mmpo §eis 1 s

en ﬂae Agreenieniﬁ
,Faﬂuw ta;cﬂmply Wiﬁl‘ these rec‘

ward ofany ftire State agfeemts tlbé dépmmem dﬁielmmea that any ofthe
fei luwmg, as occurred; the Contractor hasmade false certification. or: violated the:



certification by failing to carry out the requirements as noted above. (Gov. Code §8350 et
seq.)

3. NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD CERTIFICATION: Contractor certifies
that no more than one (1) final unappealable finding of contempt of court by a Federal
court has been issued against Contractor within the immediately preceding two-year
period because of Contractor's failure to comply with an order of a Federal court, which
orders Contractor to comply with an order of the National Labor Relations Board. (Pub.
Contract Code §10296) (Not applicable to public entities.)

4. CONTRACTS FOR LEGAL SERVICES $50.000 OR MORE- PRO BONO
REQUIREMENT: Contractor hereby certifies that Contractor will comply with the
requirements of Section 6072 of the Business and Professions Code, effective January 1,
2003.

Contractor agrees to make a good faith effort to provide a minimum number of hours of
pro bono legal services during each year of the contract equal to the lessor of 30
multiplied by the number of full time attorneys in the firm’s offices in the State, with the
number of hours prorated on an actual day basis for any contract period of less than a full
year or 10% of its contract with the State.

Failure to make a good faith effort may be cause for non-renewal of a state contract for
legal services, and may be taken into account when determining the award of future
contracts with the State for legal services.

5. EXPATRIATE CORPORATIONS: Contractor hereby declares that it is not an
expatriate corporation or subsidiary of an expatriate corporation within the meaning of
Public Contract Code Section 10286 and 10286.1, and is eligible to contract with the
State of California.

6. SWEATFREE CODE OF CONDUCT:

a. All Contractors contracting for the procurement or laundering of apparel, garments or
corresponding accessories, or the procurement of equipment, materials, or supplies, other
than procurement related to a public works contract, declare under penalty of perjury that
no apparel, garments or corresponding accessories, equipment, materials, or supplies
furnished to the state pursuant to the contract have been laundered or produced in whole
or in part by sweatshop labor, forced labor, convict labor, indentured labor under penal
sanction, abusive forms of child labor or exploitation of children in sweatshop labor, or
with the benefit of sweatshop labor, forced labor, convict labor, indentured labor under
penal sanction, abusive forms of child labor or exploitation of children in sweatshop
labor. The contractor further declares under penalty of perjury that they adhere to the
Sweatfree Code of Conduct as set forth on the California Department of Industrial
Relations website located at www.dir.ca.gov, and Public Contract Code Section 6108.

b. The contractor agrees to cooperate fully in providing reasonable access to the
contractor’s records, documents, agents or employees, or premises if reasonably required
by authorized officials of the contracting agency, the Department of Industrial Relations,



or the Department of Justice to determine the contractor’s compliance with the
requirements under paragraph (a).

7. DOMESTIC PARTNERS: For contracts of $100,000 or more, Contractor certifies
that Contractor is in compliance with Public Contract Code section 10295.3.

8. GENDER IDENTITY: For contracts of $100,000 or more, Contractor certifies that
Contractor is in compliance with Public Contract Code section 10295.35.

DOING BUSINESS WITH THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

The following laws apply to persons or entities doing business with the State of
California.

1. CONFLICT OF INTEREST: Contractor needs to be aware of the following provisions
regarding current or former state employees. If Contractor has any questions on the
status of any person rendering services or involved with the Agreement, the awarding
agency must be contacted immediately for clarification.

Current State Employees (Pub. Contract Code §10410):

1). No officer or employee shall engage in any employment, activity or enterprise from
which the officer or employee receives compensation or has a financial interest and
which is sponsored or funded by any state agency, unless the employment, activity or
enterprise 1s required as a condition of regular state employment.

2). No officer or employee shall contract on his or her own behalf as an independent
contractor with any state agency to provide goods or services.

Former State Employees (Pub. Contract Code §10411):

1). For the two-year period from the date he or she left state employment, no former state
officer or employee may enter into a contract in which he or she engaged in any of the
negotiations, transactions, planning, arrangements or any part of the decision-making
process relevant to the contract while employed in any capacity by any state agency.

2). For the twelve-month period from the date he or she left state employment, no former
state officer or employee may enter into a contract with any state agency if he or she was
employed by that state agency in a policy-making position in the same general subject
area as the proposed contract within the 12-month period prior to his or her leaving state
service.

[f Contractor violates any provisions of above paragraphs, such action by Contractor shall
render this Agreement void. (Pub. Contract Code §10420)

Members of boards and commissions are exempt from this section if they do not receive
payment other than payment of each meeting of the board or commission, payment for
preparatory time and payment for per diem. (Pub. Contract Code §10430 (e))



2. LABOR CODE/WORKERS' COMPENSATION: Contractor needs to be aware of the
provisions which require every employer to be insured against liability for Worker's
Compensation or to undertake self-insurance in accordance with the provisions, and
Contractor affirms to comply with such provisions before commencing the performance
of the work of this Agreement. (Labor Code Section 3700)

3. AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT: Contractor assures the State that it
complies with the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) of 1990, which prohibits
discrimination on the basis of disability, as well as all applicable regulations and
guidelines issued pursuant to the ADA. (42 U.S.C. 12101 et seq.)

4, CONTRACTOR NAME CHANGE: An amendment is required to change the
Contractor's name as listed on this Agreement. Upon receipt of legal documentation of
the name change the State will process the amendment. Payment of invoices presented
with a new name cannot be paid prior to approval of said amendment.

5. CORPORATE QUALIFICATIONS TO DO BUSINESS IN CALIFORNIA:

a. When agreements are to be performed in the state by corporations, the contracting
agencies will be verifying that the contractor is currently qualified to do business in
California in order to ensure that all obligations due to the state are fulfilled.

b. "Doing business" is defined in R&TC Section 23101 as actively engaging in any
transaction for the purpose of financial or pecuniary gain or profit. Although there are
some statutory exceptions to taxation, rarely will a corporate contractor performing
within the state not be subject to the franchise tax.

c. Both domestic and foreign corporations (those incorporated outside of California) must
be in good standing in order to be qualified to do business in California. Agencies will
determine whether a corporation is in good standing by calling the Office of the Secretary
of State.

6. RESOLUTION: A county, city, district, or other local public body must provide the
State with a copy of a resolution, order, motion, or ordinance of the local governing body
which by law has authority to enter into an agreement, authorizing execution of the
agreement.

7. AIR OR WATER POLLUTION VIOLATION: Under the State laws, the Contractor
shall not be: (1) in violation of any order or resolution not subject to review promulgated
by the State Air Resources Board or an air pollution control district; (2) subject to cease
and desist order not subject to review issued pursuant to Section 13301 of the Water
Code for violation of waste discharge requirements or discharge prohibitions; or (3)
finally determined to be in violation of provisions of federal law relating to air or water
pollution.

8. PAYEE DATA RECORD FORM STD. 204: This form must be completed by all
contractors that are not another state agency or other governmental entity.




. DEPARTMENT.OF GENEF
ORFICE OF LEGAL SERVICES,

{ised in vmlatmn of thé Ur&mh Civil R: ~
Employmenitand: Hcmsmg Aot ESactmn 120t

(S ction'51 of the Civil Code) or the Fair
6f the:Government Cader)

CERTIFICATION A
! the: ofﬁctal named beimm cemi &ar pena!ty oF parr : or | Federal 1D Numbar
1 the lews:of the State of California that the. foregoing is: trierand |
| correct.
 Proposen/Bidder Firm. Name (Printed) |
1 County of Fresno i 946000512

"By (Authorized ngnaturé)

"é:‘fvaﬂe and T"He of B

Sai,Qumtero Cha rpe%s-n ««Beam:of:Su;aewxsers

Date Execuf@d

W\310®

T Ex&cufed m th@ COanfy ané‘ Stats: of
Fresno California

ATTEST:
BERNICE E. SEIDEL

- Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

County of Fresno, State of California

BYM:-\ 0 S i)D? Deputy




‘Cede)' 'and'the Feur Empleymentand "Hm‘usmg At:t ,.(Sectmn '?2960 Uf’fhéfGovemment Code),
“and

2 EMPLOYER H!SGRIMWATORY PDLECI ES‘ For cﬂntfacts exacuted or renawed aﬁer

54 O il Code) or the-Fair
the Governmedt Code), '

CERTIFICATION

DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL BERWVICES
" OFFICE OF LEGALSERVICES

fou

the ufﬁc:eai named beiew ce:f wder:
the laws of the State of Califernja that t
1 correct:

;i V,a!ty of T permry? unsfer Fsdemi fDNumber

| ProposerBidder-Finm Name: (Printed) |
|CountyofFresno | 946000512

| By (Authorixed . S;gﬁature) ' : k  ATTEST:

D, ! > BERNICE E. SEIDEL

) _ Clerk of the Board of Supervisors
wafed Name and Titleof Person Signing
Qumtero Chairperson, loard oF: ,Upemsers d\,hnu CA-#Q

. County of Fresno, State of California

Deputy

Date Executed - | Executed in the County and STate of
J\3lwc 1 Fresno Calffornia




62 10 G| abed

Jauenb
yoesa Jo pua al
j0 sfep gg M

anp spoday “Jojeuploes) "S8AI0E UBLWeal] pue Bulussios 0o
BLIDEI9 —GLILIL dSe|D auj o3 f||ealucsjosie papiwigns suodal eleq pue 17 Joj Aleuoijolp ejep sy} ul pajesuljap sjusLwala elep || }99]|00 A
"Hd @2 03 ejep Ajpw pue ‘sje|dwo ‘sjeinade eplacid I

‘saimjoe welbosd soueyus o) sucpeziueblio
sjeudosdde Jayjo Jo (s)isjuzo sopsnl sjuaan sy yum penguoagng D [
‘pauuoped ag o) saipanose foads pue Joeiuosgns
BLIDEIS — GLILIL ‘papesu )l 'suoneziuebio JaUlo Yiism Joenuooqns 03] suejd Jojaesjuon j Ajuo Xoq 9yl Ul JJewysay?s e aaejd ‘leuondo

Ayioey 8y Ul ususeal)
4O UONEIUSLUNIOP LM Saaulelap Jo uaiyodold

‘leuajal sjeudosdde pue dn-mojjo) pidel sinsua ‘Jusiwulealy o] Joud

"9 06 51 Ylewyosusg ‘31ep pases|al ale jey) smysod Bunse) asoul Jo4 Juawlean jusipadxa pue
BLIOSIO—GL/ LML 158} jo sAep ¥ uypm pajesy) sasulejep Jo uoipodold | aleudosdde spinoid pue synsal jsa] aalsod 1o uoneswiou pides ainsug g
“ead Jad o7 pesoxa 1snw
sjuawaolduul “eL08> JI 19408 SI Yiewyousg Buoog “(sdnoy g Wy Jo) ayeiul e says sansnl spusani je
BLIOE/ —GLLIL 40 SN0y g UIYIM psuaalos ssaulelsp Jo uoijodold sajewsy 21qib|is |12 0} 359) [YVN @4} buisn Bujusalos Doy 1D apiacid K
'sapioe) aagsnl apuaan( ui sbuijooq ajews) Jeasy pue UsaIsg i

auljau ) Fojeapul yim spodes [enuuelg apioad jlim H4ao = . S3lADY

sa|geianl|ag/SI0IEaIpL| 3oUBULIOMS ]

"youeig [0RU0D (LS oY) Lol 'BURIIM Ul '1S9) Joljoue o5N O] [EAOJAUE PoAjaoal SBly J0jIBIjU0D) oY) Ssojun JIojepueil
ST (L¥'V¥NJ J59] uopeoyljdule pioe Jjejonu ayj Jo 8sh ay] Jauenb yoes Jo pus ayj Jo SAep gg UiyMm AOD B3 [OpomIdSED 0] Payuqns
8q pjnoys spodal Auspeny JOBJUOD B} JO ULIS) 8Y) LUILJIM MOJaq PBLIINO SE SaINIoE JSED Jie Bunsidiwoa Joy ajqisuodsal 1 10j9B1U0Y) B |

dSE1D ul Bunedioped JoN 1 dseo ul bunediopied  [¥]

‘sanoey
sopsnl ajiusan( ul sejewsasy Jusosajope ysu-ybiy Jo) sweiboid yuswiess) pue Buiussios D9 pue | D Jo UoejuawWwdL By} ajey|ive ‘Jeony
(dse|D) 108loid Buiuaalog eayuouocs) pue eipAwejyn I ued

yopn Jo edoog
W Magiyx3
c0% £S201-GL
ousald jo Aunony



County of Fresno

Exhibit B, Attachment IV
Budget
Year 4
July 1, 2018 = June 30, 2019

PERSONNEL
Monthly ~ Percentof Monthson  Original This
Classification Salary Time Project Budget Amendment
Communicable Disease Specialist || 54,563  0.59606 12 $32.638 50
Office Assistant lIl $2,055  0.1666 12 $4,108 $0
Total Personnel $36,746 $0
* Fringe Benefits @ 87.299% $32,079 $0
Total Personnel & Benefits $68,825 $0
OPERATING EXPENSES
Lah services (approximately 360 tests) $13,968 ($13,068)
Specimen courler service (bi-weekly deliveries) $1,300 $94
Total Operating Expenses $15,268 ($13,874)
EQUIPMENT §0 $0
TRAVEL (meetings, 8 - 10 site visits/year) $500 ($500)
SUBCONTRACTORS %0 %0
Total Subcontractors $0 $0
OTHER COSTS $0 %0
INDIRECT COSTS (14.676% OF PERSONNEL AND BENEFITS) $10,102 $7,104
BUDGET GRAND TOTAL $94,695 ($7,270)

* Fringe Benefits. Rates are calculsted by County of Fresno budget office and MOU personnel
Services. The median County of Fresno fringe benefit rates vary based on classification.

Page 1 of 1

15-10253 A02

Amended
Budget

$32,638
$4,108

$36,746
$32,079
$68,825
$0
$1,394
$1,394
$0

$0

$0

$0

$0
$17,206

$87,425



STATE DPH - STD Control Branch: STD Prevention and Control Agreement
Amendment (#15-10253, A02; A-15-524-2)

Fund/Subclass 0001/10000
Organization #: 56201661
Revenue: 3530





